

CASE NO. 12-17681  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DAVID PICKUP, CHRISTOPHER H. ROSIK, PH.D., JOSEPH NICOLosi, PH.D,ROBERT VAZZO, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR RESEARCH AND THERAPY OF HOMOSEXUALITY (NARTH), AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN COUNSELORS (AACC), JOHN DOE 1, by and through JACK AND JANE DOE 1, JACK DOE 1, individually, and JANE DOE 1, individually, JOHN DOE 2, by and through JACK AND JANE DOE 2, JACK DOE 2, individually, and JANE DOE 2, individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr. Governor of the State of California, in his official capacity; ANNA M. CABALLERO, Secretary of the State and Consumer Services Agency of the State of California, in her official capacity, KIM MADSEN, Executive Officer of the California Board of Behavioral Sciences, in her official capacity; MICHAEL ERICKSON, PH.D, President of the California Board of Psychology, in his official capacity; SHARON LEVINE, President of the Medical Board of California, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

and

EQUALITY CALIFORNIA,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee

---

**PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL (9TH CIRCUIT RULE 3-3)**

**On Appeal from the Eastern District of California**

**Case No. 2:12-cv-02497-KJM-EFB Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller**

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Mathew D. Staver (Lead Counsel)  
Anita L. Staver  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
1055 Maitland Ctr. Cmmns 2d Floor  
Maitland, FL 32751-7214  
Tel. (800) 671-1776  
Email court@lc.org

Stephen M. Crampton  
Mary E. McAlister  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
Tel. (434) 592-7000  
Email: court@lc.org  
Attorneys for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ARGUMENT .....1**

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD ENGAGE IN PLENARY REVIEW OF SB 1172 BECAUSE THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF LAW....1**

**A. SB 1172 is Viewpoint Discriminatory so Its Constitutionality is a Pure Question of Law .....1**

**B. Facts are Not Relevant in a Facial Challenge to a Viewpoint Discriminatory Law.....2**

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD ENGAGE IN PLENARY REVIEW OF SB 1172 EVEN IF IT FINDS THAT SB 1172 IS NOT VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATORY .....2**

**A. This Court’s Determination of SB 1172’s Constitutionality as a Content-Based Restriction is a Pure Question of Law .....3**

**B. The Legislative Facts are Determined .....3**

**C. All Other Facts are of No Controlling Relevance to this Decision .....4**

**III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE FACTS IN THE LEGISLATIVE RECORD, WHICH ARE INSUFFICIENT AS TO UPHOLD THE BREATHTAKING SWEEP OF SB1172.....5**

**A. Deference to the Legislature Does Not Preclude Meaningful Judicial Review of the Legislature’s Findings.....5**

**B. The Legislature’s Findings are Insufficient as a Matter of Law .....6**

**IV. IT WOULD BE ERROR FOR THIS COURT TO CONSIDER EXTRANEIOUS EVIDENCE OUTSIDE THE LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS.....10**

**CONCLUSION.....10**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n*, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....6

*Brown v. Gilmore*, 258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001).....5

*Century Commc’ns Corp. v. FCC*, 835 F.2d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....7

*Cheney v. U.S. Oncology, Inc.*, 34 F. App’x 962 (5th Cir. 2002).....7

*City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent*, 466 U.S. 289 (1984).....2

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*, 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....4

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....4

*Field Day LLC v. Cnty. of Suffolk*, 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006).....4

*Gorbach v. Reno*, 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000).....1, 10

*Hsu ex rel. Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3*,  
85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996).....10

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*, 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....2

*Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia*, 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....5

*Lenen v. Workers Compensation Reinsurance Ass’n*,  
705 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2013).....8

*Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC*, 768 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....6

*Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....9

*Sable Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC*, 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....5

*Siegel v. Lepore*, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....10

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....2

*Thornburgh v. Am. College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists*,  
476 U.S. 747 (1986)..... 1, 10

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....6, 9

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 514 U.S. 622 (1994).....3, 5, 6

*Turner v. McMahon*, 830 F.2d 1003 (9th Cir. 1987).....3, 4

*United States v. Bolanos-Hernandez*, 492 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2007) .....1

*United States v. Carranza*, 289 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2002).....1, 3

*United States v. Honolulu Plantation Co.*, 182 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1950).....7

*United States v. Jones*, 231 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2000).....1, 3

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Nicolas Quinn Rosenkranz, *The Subjects of the Constitution*,  
62 Stan. L. Rev. 1209 (2010) .....4
